RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 53

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, CONCLUDING THE ACTIVITIES OF THE COMMUNICATION COMMITTEE; RECOGNIZING THE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE BY ITS PARTICIPANTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2003, the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida adopted Resolution No. 2003-33, establishing a Communication Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Communication Committee diligently worked and helped to establish a state of the art communication program for the Town; and

WHEREAS, through this Committee's efforts a web based software system has been established to improve the Town's communication with its residents; and

WHEREAS, the Town is grateful for this Committees efforts and accomplishments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1. The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby concludes the activities of the Communication Committee established pursuant to Resolution 2003-33.

Section 3. The Town Council recognizes the Communication Committee's efforts and accomplishments and it would like to specifically commend the Committee's Members as follows:

Council Member Blanton (Chair)

- 1. Mary Squires (Vice-Chair)
- 2. Jan Pushkar (Secretary)
- 3. Matthew Anderson
- 4. Mary Gai Chaples
- 5. Michele Goff (resigned)
- 6. Debra Goff-Rose (resigned)

- 7. Manny Hagen
- 8. Jeff Joffe
- 9. Marcia Larkin
- 10. David Longstaff
- 11. Ivy Simpson

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 8th day of <u>April</u> 2004, on a motion by <u>Aster Knight</u> and seconded by Jeff Nelson.

Fink Y

Knight <u>Y</u>

Blanton Y

Maines <u>Y</u>

Nelson Y

Ayes	5
Nays	0
Absent or	
Abstaining	0

ce Finh

Mecca Fink, Mayor

TEST: ΓA

Shari Canada, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

841245_1.DOC

2